Stricken language would be deleted from present law. Underlined language would be added to present law.

1	State of Arkansas	As Engrossed: H2/21/97		
2	81st General Assembly	A Bill	ACT 909 OF 1997	
3	Regular Session, 1997		HOUSE BILL	1803
4				
5	By: Representative Broadwa	у		
6				
7				
8	For An Act To Be Entitled			
9	"AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE 17-19-402 CONCERNING AN			
10	EDUCATION TRAINING PROGRAM FOR PROFESSIONAL BAIL BONDSMEN;			
11	TO REPEAL 17-19-403 CONCERNING A FEE FOR REVIEW OF AN			
12	EDUCATION PROGRAM FOR PROFESSIONAL BAIL BONDSMEN; AND FOR			
13	OTHER PUR	POSES."		
14				
15		Subtitle		
16		"AN ACT CONCERNING AN EDUCATION TRAINING		
17		PROGRAM FOR PROFESSIONAL BAIL BONDSMEN.		
18				
19	BE IT ENACTED BY	THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSA	√ S∶	
20				
21	SECTION 1.	Arkansas Code 17-19-402 is amended to read	as follows:	
22	017-19-402. Establishment of program - Schedule of fees.			
23	(a) (1) The Arkansas Professional Bail Association shall Professional			
24	Bail Bond Company and Professional Bail Bondsman Licensing Board shall on an			
25	annual basis solicit proposals from interested parties, and upon review of the			
26	proposals from all applicants, designate an entity or entities to establish an			
27	education program for professional bail bondsmen which will enable bail			
28	bondsmen to meet the education and continuing education requirements of $^{\circ}$ 17-			
29	19-212 and $^{\circ}$ 17-19-401 et seq.			
30	(2) Provided, the education program and the courses and training			
31	offered shall be subject to the approval of the Professional Bail Bond Company			
32	and Professional Bail Bondsman Licensing Board.			
33	(b)(1) The association Professional Bail Bond Company and Professional			
34	Bail Bondsman Licensing Board or its designee shall establish a schedule of			
35	fees to be paid by each bail bondsman for the educational training.			
36	(2) Such schedule of fees shall be subject to approval of the			

As Engrossed: H2/21/97

```
1 board. 🖎
 2
 3
         SECTION 2. Arkansas Code 17-19-403 is repealed.
       17-19-403. Review and approval fee.
 4 -
 5 —
      The Arkansas Professional Bail Association shall annually pay to the
 6 board a fee of one hundred dollars ($100) for review and approval of the
 7 education program and the fee schedule established by the association for the
 8 education and continuing education of professional bail bondsmen.
 9
10
         SECTION 3. All provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature
11 are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code
12 Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.
13
14
         SECTION 4. If any provision of this act or the application thereof to
15 any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect
16 other provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect without
17 the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this
18 act are declared to be severable.
19
20
         SECTION 5. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are
21 hereby repealed.
22
23
                                  /s/Rep. Broadway
24
25
                                  APPROVED: 3-28-97
26
27
2.8
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
```

HB 1803

2